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AMENDED 
CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

(TO REFLECT ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION) 

PROJECT: County Road I 15 Road Improvements 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1 

DATE: 6/01/2021 

CONTRACT N UMBER: CM2731 

TO CONTRACTOR: Anderson Columbia Co. Inc. 

Reason for Change Order: 
Descripti on: The undersigned parties agree to amend this Contract by compensating the Contractor $5,151 .76 
and 5 Contract days for installation of a yard drain at Sta. 18+85 RT. This change order represents complete 
compensation for all labor, equipment, material , and any other incidental costs associated with this work. 

Reason: Due to the citizens complaint of ponding at 450476 Old Dixie Hwy property, the Contractor was 
directed to proceed with installation of an 8" yard drain and add 4-5' of pipe from the ROW to connect into the 
new install ed 24" RCP on 3/3/21. It should also be noted the property owner agreed to dig a ditch from his yard 
to the ROW and maintain the yard drain. 

Original Contract Sum ...... . . .. . ... . . . .. . . . . . .. ... . . .. .. . . . .. ..... . .. .. . 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order. ........................... . 

Amount of This Change Order (Add) . .. . ... .. . . ... . . .. .. . .... . . . . . .. .. . 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order .. . . ..... .. . . . ... . . . .. 

$ 6,769.323.25 
$ 645 ,633 .16 
$ 7,414,956.4 1 

$ 5,151.76 

$ 7,420,108.1 7 

The Contract Time will be increased 
Previous estimated Substantial Completion: l 2/ 16/2020 
New estimated Substantial Completion: 12/21/2020 

5 (Five) days 
Final Completion: 01/30/2021 
Final Completion: 02/04/2021 

APPROVED BY: '-"'~"'--'k'°'-'--d:C...,.~=Vl-\f-~= ·¢1/\,=-=--------­
Robert Companion, Engineering Services 

APPROVED BY: ;R ·· --. 
FYr-ir-ia_n_S_i_m_m_ on_s_,_P_ro_c_u_re_m_ e_n_t_M_ an_a_g_e_r __ 

APPROVED BY: ~~=.t==~.,_,___,Di~Jl~---- - --­
Megan Diehl, Office of Management and Budget 

APPROVED BY: m~ S: -,,,..,u.,.,., 
Michael Mullin, County Atty . 

6/ 2/ 20 21 
DATE: 

DATE: 6/ 3/ 20 21 

DA TE: 6/ 3/ 2021 
- --------

DATE: 6/ 3/ 2021 
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APPROVED BY: "T~o E. ?07<-\ AIC-? 
Taco E. Pope, AICP, County Manager 

APPROVED BY: - ---'---N-'--'-/A-'-----------­
Thomas R. Ford, Chairman 

ATTEST: NIA 
John A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts 

Account No(s). 63470541-563100 115SB 

DATE: 6/3 / 2021 

DATE: --- - - -----

DATE: 
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Invitation to Bid 

r.hange Order No. 04 

PROJECT CR-115 Road Improvement 

QATE OF ISSUANCE 411 612021 

Road Improvements for CR 115 

SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM 

EFFECT!VE DATE 411612021 

NC19-015 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract I Purchase Order No.: CM2731 
CONTRACTOR- A11derson Columbia Co .. Inc. ENGINEER/ ARCHITECT- Elton Alan 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents 

Page 1 of 2 

The undersigned parties agree lo amend ll1is Con1rac1 by cornpensabr.g the Conlraclor $5 ,151.76 and 5 Conlracl days ror inslallHhon ul a yard drain al 
Sta . 18-'{15 RT. This change order repr0s011ls complete compensation for all labor, equipment, material, and any other incidenlal costs associated with 
lhis work (Cont. pg 2) 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Email correspondence, DWR, Photos, and Contracl Time Tracking Log 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE 

Onglnal Contract Price 

s 6,769,323.25 

Net change rrom previous Change Orders No._QJ_to No~ 

s64s.s311s 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order 

$ 7,414,956.41 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

sS,15176 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders 

$7,420,108.17 

APPROVED: 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times 295 (Subslantial) / 340 (F inal) 

Ready for Final Payment: 295 (9/14/20) / 340 (i0/29120) 
(days or dates) 

Nel change rrom previous Change Orders No.Q!. to No.~ 

93 (ninety-lhree) 

(days) 

Contract Times Prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: 386 (1211612D) 

Ready ror Final Payment: 433 (1130121 ) 
{lln s or lliJ(CS) 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

5 (five) 

(days) 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: 393 ( 1212112D) 

Ready for Final Payment: _43_8_(_21_41_21_) ___ _ 
(days or dates) 

Hy•_j;r.~ -
. r COUNT" tA1rlhoniea Si!)"'lltu,.,, 

Date : Date: Date: 
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Change Order No. 02 
CR-115 Road Improvement 
CM2731 
December 18, 2020 

Cont. from pg 1 : 

Page 2 of 2 

Reason: Due to the citizens complaint of ponding at 4504 76 Old Dixie Hwy property, the Contractor was directed to proceed with 
installation of an 8" yard drain and add 4-5' of pipe from the ROW to connect into the newly installed 24" RCP on 3/3/21 . It should also be 
noted the property owner agreed to dig a ditch from his yard to the ROW and maintain the yard drain. 
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GOOGLE MAPS - PRIOR TO CONSTRUCT/ON DURING CONSTRUCTION- 1016/2020 

/ h-
DURING CONSTRUCTION- 10/6/2020 DURING INSTALLATION OF YARD DRAIN- 3/2512021 
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DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

FPN: N/A Description : CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 

FAN: N/A Prime Contractor : Anderson Columbia Co., Inc. NTP Date: 11/25/19 

Contract: CM2731 Project: NC19-015 0 PRIME daily Contract Days: 295 

I LABOR I # I Hours 11 EQUIPMENT I # I Hours 11 ACTIVITIES OBSERVED 

Superintendent 1 10 

Foreman 1 10 

Skilled 3 10 

.-i Semi-Skilled 

~ Common 8 10 
LJ.J Trainee c:r:: 
u Common 

Superintendent 
Foreman 1 8 

Skilled 2 8 

N Semi-Skilled 

~ Common 2 8 
LJ.J 
c:r:: Trainee 
u Common 

Superintendent 

Foreman 
Skilled 

!"I') Semi-Skilled 

~ Common 
w Trainee c:r:: 
u 

Inspector: Joseph Ha nifen 

Backhoe, Track 
Front End Loader 
Misc, Hand Tools 

Truck, Pickup 2 10 

Water Truck 1 10 

Truck, Flatbed 1 8 

Truck, Flatbed 1 8 

Front End Loader 1 8 

MOT -Anderson Columbia 
Contractor on site performing single lane one way road closure at the following locations and 
times: 
MOT Crew # 1 Contractor on site performing single lane one way road closure from 
Sta.26+00 to Sta.15+00 LT/RT 8:00 am to 11 :45 am 
Sta.121 +OD to Sta.150+00 RT/LT 11 :45 am to 1 :45 pm 
Sta.180+00 to Sta.250+00 LT/RT 1:45 pm to 5:30 pm 

Superintendent, foreman, and skilled laborer on site to perform clean·up operations and man 
Water Truck on site desilting drain pipes. Pipes have silt remaining after desilting operation 

-Anderson Columbia 
Contractor on site performing Yard Drain installation. 

Contractor excavated the existing material between 18+92 to 18+97 RT in the area side 
drain facilitate placement of yard drain. Sawcut an opening in the new side drainpipe 
installed 5' section of 8" pipe. Bricked and mortar the opening of the adjoining pipes. 

Date : 03/25/ 21(Thu) Contract Day: 487 
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From: Davis, Dana W 
Sent: Wednesday, March 3, 2021 3:27 PM 

Joshua McDougal To: 
Cc: Ramsey French; Robert Companion; Brown, Robert Scott; Glennon, William M.; 

Martin, Mary; Hanifen, Joseph L.; Barton, Austin G. 
Subject: RE: DRAINAGE CONCERN- 18+8S RT.; CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to 

Henry Smith Road 

SUBJECT 

Job Description: 

Financial Project Number: 

Federal Aid Project Number: 

Contract Number: 

County - Section Number: 

DRAINAGE CONCERN- 18+85 RT. 

CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 

432767-1-54-01 

N/A 

CM2731 

Nassau 

Attn : Joshua McDougal, Project Ma nager 
Anderson Columbia Co., Inc. 

After discussion with NC and a follow up w ith the property owner please proceed with installation of the 
yard drain from the ROW and connecting into the new 24" RCP as follows : 

• Excavate the existing fill between 18+92 to 18+97 RT in the area above the side dra in and 
between the ROW to facilitate placement of yard drain 

o Coordinate with Windstream (and other utility owners) to identify, locate, and protect 
existing facilities within ROW at location of excavat ion 

• Sawcut an opening in the top right quadrant of the new side drain at approx. 18+95 RT. with 
adequate space to tie in an 8" yard drain pipe 

• Add a 4'- 5' section of 8" HDPE pipe to create a yard drain from ROW and tie to the new side 
drain pipe at approx . 18+95 RT. 

o yard drain to be placed with a flowline elevation (FL) at ROW of 17.75' and FL at 
intersection .of new side drain of 17.20' 

• Brick and mortar the opening of the adjoining pipes and pour a concrete collar according to the 

detail below 

• Replace excavated backfill over the yard drain connection and restore to plan grade 
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CONCRETE COLLAR FOR EXTENSION 
OF EXISTING PIPE CULVERTS 

t t ; 1--5 ( ~t (.\'_ ' l'.{ <1} 

rt r- i- C" ,.-

., --~ •I' -:-:' ,, 

•., ,. , ·!, ·n _,., 

··••! ,,, 

cw:,t nr 1·1,.. ., 1 ,·•:; .Jn,, ;(i',•( rn ti,, ,,·,; k id,;.,•J 

/I I , Ull(J J (' 1J1 :,q ;_1r 11 !' (1 .' I p , i:,.,,• ! 1, }\.'r..'fl 

CONCRETE COLLAR FOR JOINING 

MAINLINE PIPE AND STUB PIPE 

The price of $5,51.76 and 5 days provided to perform this modification has been reviewed and 
accepted . Please proceed with scheduling and completion of the work. 

Feel free to call fi you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

Dana Davis 
Project Adm inistrator 
CDM Smith 
7029-1 Commonwealth Ave . 
Jacksonville, FL. 32220 
(904)781-8131 Office 
(904)233-1292 Mobile 
davisdw@ cdmsmith.com 

CDMth Sml 

From: Joshua McDougal <J oshua.McDougal@and0.rsoncolumbia .com> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 202110:08 AM 
To: Davis, Dana W <davisdw@cdmsmith .coni> 
Subject: RE: DRAINAGE CONCERN- 18+85 RT.; CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith 
Road 
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Dana, 

The estimated cost for the installation and modification of the yard drain is $5,151.76. Also we would 
like 5 additional days to be added to the contract for this work. 

Joshua 0. McDougal 
Mobile: 386-623-2267 
Office: 386-752-7585; EXT 215 
P.O. Box 1829 Lake City, FL. 32056 

From: Davis, Dana W <davi$dw@l cdmsmith .com > 
Sent: Friday, February 12, 2021 7:48 AM 

To: Joshua McDougal <Joshua.McDougal@andersoncolumbia.com> 
Cc: Ramsey French <Ramsey.French@andersoncolumbia .com>; Robert Companion 
<rcompanion(a) nussaucountyfl .com>; Brown, Robert Scott <brownrs@cdmsmith.com>; Glennon, 
William M . <glennonwm@cdmsmith .com>; Martin, Mary <mar tinmj @cdmsm ith.com >; Hanifen, Joseph 
L. <ha nite11 jl@cdmsmith .co 111 >; Barton, Austin G. <bartonag@cdrnsmith .com>; Watson, Dalton T. 
<watsondt (a)cdmsmith .com> 
Subject: DRAINAGE CONCERN- 18+85 RT.; CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith 
Road 

CAUTION : This email originated from outside your organization . Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

SUBJECT 

Job Description : 

Financial Project Number: 

Federal Aid Project Number: 

Contract Number: 

County - Section Number: 

DRAINAGE CONCERN-18+85 RT. 

CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 

432767-1-54-01 

N/A 

CM2731 

Nassau 

Attn : Joshua McDougal, Project Manager 
Anderson Columbia Co., Inc. 

A drainage concern related to an adjacent property has been identified due to the construction of a 
continuous run of side drain pipe encapsulating two adjacent driveways between 18+40+/- to 19+30+/­
RT. (See attached Plan Sheets 24 and 102 for reference) . In an effort to resolve this concern please 
investigate the location and provide a price to place a yard dra in from the ROW and connecting into the 
new 24" RCP as follows : 

• Excavate the existing fill between 18+82 to 18+87 RT in the area above the side drain and 
between the ROW to fac ili tate placement of yard drain 
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• Sawcut an opening in the top right quadrant of the new side dra in at approx. 18+85 RT. with 
adequate space to tie in an 8" yard drain pipe 

• Add a 4' - 5' section of 8" HDPE pipe to create a yard drain from ROW and tie to the new side 
drain pipe at approx. 18+85 RT. 

o yard drain to be placed with a flowline elevation (FL) at ROW of 18.00' and FL at 
intersection of new side drain of 17.25' 

• Brick and mortar the opening of the adjoining pipes and pour a concrete co llar according to the 
detail below 

• Replace excavated backfill over the yard drain connection 

CONCRETE COLLAR FOR EXTENSION 

OF EXISTING PIPE CULVERTS 

;..,.-,. ·1 

VF 

+:,,t.,;., 

! , ,,, 
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,; J: l -..• II(, ,tr f ~•p •f ;1· 1 •·1• r 1•1 11,'(.'( ' ti.I 'h'..'( I 

CONCRETE COLLAR FOR JOINING 

MAINLINE Pf PE AND STUB PIPE 

Please provide a price and schedule to complete this work as soon as reasonably possible . 

Please feel free to call if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

Dana Davis 
Project Administrator 
CDM Smith 
7029-1 Commonwealth Ave. 
Jacksonville, FL. 32220 
(904)781-8131 Office 
(904)233-1292 Mobi le 
davisdw[tl cdmsmith .com 
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CDMth 5ml 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Dana, 

Paul@eltonalan.com 
Monday, December 21, 2020 2:46 PM 
Davis, Dana W 

mike@eltonalan.com; Robert Companion; Glennon, William M .; Brown, 
Robert Scott; Martin, Mary; Hanifen, Joseph L.; Barton, Austin G. 
RE: Citizen Complaint, CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry 
Smith Road 

We agree with your solution of adding a yard drain to resolve the resident's complaint . Let me know if 
you need anything from us. 

Thanks, 

Paul Doherty 
Senior Designer 

Elton 
3653 Regent Blvd #606 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 
cell: 904-910-2132 
email : Paul@eltonalan.com 
web: www.eltonalan.com 

From: Davis, Dana W <dav1sdw@cdmsmith ,com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2020 1:13 PM 
To: Paul@elton alan .com 
Cc: mike@eltonalan.com; Robert Companion <r·companion@nassaucountyfl.com>; Glennon, William M . 
<glennonwrn@cdmsrni th .com>; Brown, Robert Scott <brownrs@cdmsmith.com>; Martin, Mary 
<martinrnj@cdrnsmith .com >; Hanifen, Joseph L.<hanifenjl(@cdrnsmith.com>; Barton, Austin G. 
<bartonag@cdmsmith.com> 
Subject: FW: Citizen Complaint, CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 

SUBJECT 

Job Descript ion : 

Financial Project Number: 

Federal Aid Project Number: 

Contract Number: 

County - Section Number: 

CITIZEN COMPLAINT- DRAINAGE CONCERN ISSUE 1 OF 2 

CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 

432767-1-54-01 

N/A 
CM2731 

Nassau 

Attn : Pau l Doherty, Senior Designer 
Elton Alan Consulting Engineers 
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Please see below and attached for your review and comments on how we should proceed/address. 

Thanks, 

Dana Davis 
Project Administrator 
COM Smith 
7029-1 Commonwealth Ave. 
Jacksonville, FL. 32220 
(904)781-8131 Office 
(904)233-1292 Mobile 
davisdw@cdmsmith.com 

From: Davis, Dana W <d,1visdw@ cdmsmi th.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2020 12:22 PM 
To: Glennon, William M . <glennonwrn @cdmsmith.com> 
Cc: Martin, Mary <martinmj @cdmsmith .com>; Barton, Austin G.<bar tonag@cdmsmith .com>; Hanifen, 
Joseph L. <hanifen jl @cdmsmilh. com >; Brown, Robert Scott <brown rs(@cdmsmith .com> 
Subject: RE : Citizen Complaint, CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 

SUBJ ECT 

Job Description : 

Financial Project Number: 

Federal Aid Project Number: 

Contract Number: 

County - Section Number : 

Attn : Bill Glennon, COM Smith 

Citizen Complaint 
CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 

432767-1-54-01 

N/A 

CM273 1 

Nassau 

As a follow up to the below citizen compla int the team and I reviewed this location and took elevat ion 
shots between the two driveways and to verify the flowline of the side drain pipe placed at this location . 
Accord ing t o the shots taken in the field the flowline at the North end of the pipe matched the plan 
elevat ion. Shots taken between the driveway ind icated the following elevations : 

• At ROW: El.= 18.52' 

• At 13' o/s Rt . El.= 18.06' 

• At 25' o/s Rt. El. "' 17. 99' 
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The above elevations would be consistent with the cross-section indicated at 18+63 (Plan Sheet 102) . 

It was confirmed in the field that an existing yard drain did not exist in this location prior to construction . 
Through conversation with the adjacent property owner (Mr. Hodge) it was determined that prior to 
construction the property owner dug a small t rench at the join ing property line of neighboring property 
out to the existing ditch at this location to relieve the standing water from their properties . 

My original recommendation was to possibly add a 4' section of 8" HOPE pipe to create a yard drain 
from ROW and tie to the new side drain pipe . In order for this recommendation to work it would require 
the yard drain to be placed with a flowline elevation (FL) at ROW of 18.00' and FL at intersection of new 

side drain of 17.25". 

The concerns with placing a yard drain as originally recommended at this location are as follows : 

• Property owners would have to maintain a "swale" or trench on their properties lead ing to yard 
drain. 

• Due to the flow line of yard dra in (17 .25') at the pipe connect ion the capacity could possibly be 
reduced by almost 40% which during heavy or long periods of rain may result in hydraulic 
pressure pushing water out of the yard drain onto the adjacent properties. 

• Could result in long term maintenance issues/concerns. 

Please review and let me know your thoughts on how we should proceed/address . 

Thanks, 

Dana Davis 
Project Administrator 
CDM Smith 

7029-1 Commonwealth Ave . 
Jacksonville, FL. 32220 
(904)781-8131 Office 
(904)233-1292 Mobile 
davisdw@cdmsmith .com 

From: Glennon, William M . <glennonwm@cdmsmith.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 12, 2020 1:30 PM 
To: Davis, Dana W <davisclw @cd msmith .com> 
Cc: Martin, Mary <martinrn j@cdrnsmith.com>; Barton, Austin G.<bar tonag@kdmsm ith .com>; Hanifen, 
Joseph L. <han ifen jl ~ucdrnsmith .com> 
Subject: RE : Citizen Complaint, CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 
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Generally, in my experience yard drains won't be shown in the plans. However, if we encounter a yard 
drain on the right of way we need to tie it into our drainage system somehow in order to be good 
neighbors. 

Bill Glennon 
COM Smith 
904.781.8131 office 
904.383.9126 cell 
cdmsmith .com 

From: Davis, Dana W <davisdwftlcdrnsmith .com> 
Sent: Monday, October 12, 2020 1:22 PM 
To: Glennon, William M . <glennonwrn(@cdmsrnith.com> 
Cc: Martin, Mary <rnartinmj@lcdmsrnith.com>; Barton, Austin G. <bartonag@'i cdmsmi th.coni>; Hanifen, 
Joseph L. <ha11ifenjl@cclrnsmith.com> 
Subject: RE: Citizen Complaint, CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 

Bill , 

I stand corrected, the driveways in question are on the Rt. side of roadway. I was comparing the X­
sections on the left. Based on the X-sections (Plan Sheet 102) the existing property slopped away from 
the NC ROW prior to construction. The presence of an existing yard drain is not indicated at this 
location. Elevation shots at the existing edge of ROW (lowest point between driveways) and 10-20 ft . 

offset onto adjacent property may indicate this concern existed prior to construction . 

Thanks, 

Dana Davis 
Project Administrator 
CDM Smith 
7029-1 Commonwealth Ave. 
Jacksonville, FL. 32220 
(904)781-8131 Office 
(904)233-1292 Mobile 
davisdw@cdmsmith .com 
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From: Glennon, William M . <glennonwm@cdmsmith .com> 
Sent: Monday, October 12, 2020 12:35 PM 
To: Davis, Dana W <davisdw@cdrnsm ith .com> 
Cc: Martin, Mary <martinrni@cdmsrnith.com>; Barton, Austin G. <bartonag(C'iJcdmsmitl1.com>; Hanifen, 
Joseph L. <hanifenj l@cdrnsmith.com> 
Subject: RE: Citizen Complaint, CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 

I don't know that I agree the open ditch was eliminated. There wasn't enough room to place 2 MES 
between the properties so the EOR piped it. 

Be that as it may, typically in the past in situations like this we tie the yard drain into the pipe and pour a 
collars per standard plans 430-001. 

CONCRETE COLLAR FOR EXTENSION 
OF EXISTING PlPE CULVERTS 

.,,,, ~. 
,, ' I I' • v',: 

/ 

i:·oJ <.t ,)( 01:,·1r1 ,·-:.,· ;111,.1 -t.{1 , .,i rn 111• •t-l I, 1,, ,vJ 

/P 1:·011!J J C( tJU •l t.'f Ii: · /r •r Jiff:<' : t,iv~•rt 

CONCRETE COLLAR FOR JOJN/NG 
MAINLINE PIPE AND STUB PIPE 

Please call if you have any questions. 

Bill Glennon 
CDM Smith 
904.781.8131 office 
904.383.9126 cell 
cdmsmith .com 

;:·!J\ I 
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From: Davis, Dana W <davisdw@cdm smith .corn> 
Sent: Monday, October 12, 2020 11:32 AM 
To: Glennon, William M.<glen11onwm(@cdmsrn ith .com> 
Cc: Martin, Mary <rnar·tinmj@cdmsmith .com> 
Subject: FW: Citizen Complaint, CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 

Bill, 

Based on the X-sections (Plan Sheet 102) the existing property slopped toward the NC ROW prior to 
construction . Drainage at this location was constructed according to the Contract Plans . Would you like 

to send th is back to the EOR for comment? 

Thanks, 

Dana Davis 
Project Administrator 
CDM Smith 
7029-1 Commonwealth Ave. 
Jacksonville, FL. 32220 
(904)781-8131 Office 
(904)233-1292 Mobile 
d;ivisdw(cllcdmsmith .com 

From: Barton, Austin G.<bartonag@cd msrnith .co m> 
Sent: Friday, October 9, 2020 4:35 PM 
To: Glennon, William M . <gfennonwm@cdrnsmith .com> 
Cc: Davis, Dana W <davisdw@cdmsmith .com>; Hanifen, Joseph L. <hanifenil@cdm smith .com>; Martin, 
Mary <marti11mj@cdrn srnith.com > 
Subject: Citizen Complaint, CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 
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SUBJECT 

Job Description : 

Financial Project Number: 

Federal Aid Project Number: 

Contract Number: 

County- Section Number: 

Attn : Bil l Glennon, COM Smith 

Citizen Complaint 

CR-115 (Old Dixie Hwy) from Bypass Road to Henry Smith Road 

432767-1-54-01 

N/A 

CM2731 

Nassau 

During today's operations I was approached by Sylvia Hodge, the resident of 450476 Old Dixie Highway. 
M rs . Hodge explained to me that the low lying area between her property and her next door ne ighbor' s 
is flood ing as a result of our project. What she is referring to is the side drain placed from Sta . 18+44.12 
to Sta. 19+26.05 RT in which the open ditch between the two driveways was removed to allow for one 
continuous pipe run . This side drained was not broken up into two separate runs in a field change like a 
few other areas on the project because there is not a clear swale between the two properties draining 
into the county ditch . 

Att ached to this email is a photo Mrs. Hodge provided to me during ou ~ discussions on today's date. The 
photo shows the area in question on this past Tuesday, October 6th 2020, which was the end of what 
was a good stretch of wet weather. Mrs. Hodge claims that this flooding is significantly more than 
before construction, but she did not provide me with, nor did I have in my records, any photos of the 
area after a rain before the side d,ain was placed (attached is the google maps view from January 2019 
but does not appear to have rained recently). However, just upon visual inspection it does appear to me 
th at th is area is susceptible to flooding due to how far below the roadway it is and its proximity to both 
propert ies' driveways which will always drain water towards the residences due to them being on a 
slope. I have attached two photos from today's date in order to show the sloping nature of t he 
driveways and current field conditions of the area. I have also attached the plan view and cross section 
plan sheets for this specific area to th is email to show that field matches the planned des ign . 

Resident's Contact Information: Sylvia Hodge, 904-304-7077 

While I did not include Anderson Coiumbia in this email I did notify the Superintendent of this complaint 
verbally in the field on today's date . 

Please let me know if you have any questions, thank you 

Austin Barton 
904.431.8197 
barto11,1g~1)cdm~rn ith .wm 
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